We also plan to use a portion of the net proceeds as a working capital reserve to more effectively compete in client bid proposals where net cash
and bond requirements are often demanded by clients.  Other general corporate purposes include amounts required to pay for continuing product
development expenses, salaries, professional fees, public reporting costs, office−related expenses and other corporate expenses, including interest and
overhead.  Any additional net proceeds received from the exercise of the over−allotment option will be used for working capital and general corporate
purposes.

Pending these uses, we intend to invest most of the net proceeds from this offering in short−term, investment−grade, interest−bearing securities.

S−10

CAPITALIZATION

The following table summarizes our long−term debt and capitalization as of June 30, 2010, (a) on an actual basis, and (b) on an as adjusted basis
to give effect to the sale by us of 8,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $12.00 per share, after deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.  The information presented below is based on our unaudited
financial statements at June 30, 2010.

This table should be read with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our financial
statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of June 30, 2010
Actual As Adjusted

(unaudited) (unaudited)
(in thousands)

Long−term debt and capitalized lease obligations, net of current portion $ 5,619 $ 5,619

Stockholders’ equity:
Common Stock, $0.0001 par value: authorized 30,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding 23,230,279

shares, actual; issued and outstanding, as adjusted for this offering, 31,230,279 shares(1) 2 3
Additional paid−in capital 263,861 352,160
Accumulated deficit (112,727) (112,727)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,366) (2,366)
Total stockholders’ equity 148,770 237,070
Total capitalization $ 154,389 $ 242,689

(1) The number of shares issued and outstanding and the additional paid−in capital exclude (a) 2,993,341 shares of common stock reserved for issuance
upon the exercise of stock options outstanding under our 2004 Stock Option Plan and 2008 Incentive Stock Plan, and (b) 1,477,884 shares of common
stock reserved for issuance upon the exercise of outstanding warrants (for which cash would need to be remitted to us for exercise), in each case, as of
June 30, 2010.

S−11

DILUTION

As of June 30, 2010, our unaudited net tangible book value was approximately $47,162,000, or $2.03 per share based on 23,230,279 shares
outstanding. Our net tangible book value per share is calculated by subtracting our total liabilities from our total tangible assets and dividing this amount by
the number of shares of our common stock outstanding on June 30, 2010.

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of
common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock after giving effect to this offering. After giving effect to the
sale of 8,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering and deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and our estimated offering
expenses, our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2010 would have been $4.34 per share of our common stock. This amount represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $2.31 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $7.66 per share to
purchasers of common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share of common stock $ 12.00
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2010 $ 2.03
Increase per share attributable to new investors in this offering 2.31

Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2010 after giving effect to this offering 4.34

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $ 7.66

This table assumes no exercise of the underwriters'  over−allotment option to purchase up to 1,200,000 additional shares of common stock from
us. If the underwriters  exercise this option in full, the net tangible book value after giving effect to this offering will increase to approximately $4.59 per
share, representing an increase to existing stockholders of approximately $2.56 per share, and there will be an immediate dilution of approximately $7.41
per share to new investors.

The above number of shares of our common stock outstanding, as of June 30, 2010, excludes:

•   2,993,341 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding, having a weighted−average exercise price
of $10.92 per share; and

•   1,477,884 shares of our common stock subject to warrants outstanding, having a weighted−average exercise price of $26.43 per share.

To the extent that stock options or warrants excluded from the table above are exercised, there will be further dilution to new investors.

S−12

UNDERWRITING

We have entered into an underwriting agreement with Roth Capital Partners, LLC, acting as the representative of the several underwriters with